

No. 18-3710-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

STEVEN AIELLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FOR STAY OF SURRENDER DATE
AND BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 16 Cr. 776
Before the Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Daniel J. O'Neill
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Steven Aiello*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. This Court Need Not Find “Exceptional Circumstances” And Determines “Substantial Questions” <i>De Novo</i> | 2 |
| II. There Is A Substantial Question Whether The Jury Instructions Constructively Amended The Indictment | 3 |
| III. There Is A Substantial Question Whether <i>McDonnell</i> Precludes The Private-Citizen Instruction | 5 |
| IV. There Is A Substantial Question Concerning The “As Opportunities Arise” Instruction | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gelman v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. DiSomma</i> , 951 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Eaken</i> , 995 F.2d 740 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985) | 2, 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Roshko</i> , 969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. §201 | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3145 | 2 |
